©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2006
May, 2006 − Rev. 8
1 Publication Order Number:
MC44608/D
MC44608
Few External Components
Reliable and Flexible
SMPS Controller

Phase
Figure 1. Representative Block Diagram
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Switching Frequency Package Shipping
MC44608P40
40 kHz
PDIP−8 50 Units / Rail
MC44608P40G PDIP−8
(Pb−Free)
50 Units / Rail
MC44608P75
75 kHz
PDIP−8 50 Units / Rail
MC44608P75G PDIP−8
(Pb−Free)
50 Units / Rail
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Total Power Supply Current ICC 30 mA
Output Supply Voltage with Respect to Ground VCC 16 V
All Inputs except Vi Vinputs −1.0 to +16 V
Line Voltage Absolute Rating Vi 500 V
Recommended Line Voltage Operating Condition Vi 400 V
Power Dissipation and Thermal Characteristics
Maximum Power Dissipation at TA = 85°C PD 600 mW
Thermal Resistance, Junction−to−Air R�JA 100 °C/W
Operating Junction Temperature TJ 150 °C
Operating Ambient Temperature TA −25 to +85 °C
Stresses exceeding Maximum Ratings may damage the device. Maximum Ratings are stress ratings only. Functional operation above the
Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. Extended exposure to stresses above the Recommended Operating Conditions may affect
device reliability.
MC44608
3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
OUTPUT SECTION
Output Resistor �
Sink Resistance ROL 5.0 8.5 15
Source Resistance ROH − 15 −
Output Voltage Rise Time (from 3.0 V up to 9.0 V) (Note 1) tr − 50 − ns
Output Voltage Falling Edge Slew−Rate (from 9.0 V down to 3.0 V) (Note 1) tf − 50 − ns
CONTROL INPUT SECTION
Duty Cycle @ Ipin3 = 2.5 mA d2mA − − 2.0 %
Duty Cycle @ Ipin3 = 1.0 mA d1mA 36 43 48 %
Control Input Clamp Voltage (Switching Phase) @ Ipin3 = −1.0 mA 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
Latched Phase Control Input Voltage (Standby) @ Ipin3 = +500 �A VLP−stby 3.4 3.9 4.3 V
Latched Phase Control Input Voltage (Standby) @ Ipin3 = +1.0 mA VLP−stby 2.4 3.0 3.7 V
current sense section
Maximum Current Sense Input Threshold VCS−th 0.95 1.0 1.05 V
Input Bias Current IB−cs −1.8 − 1.8 �A
Standby Current Sense Input Current ICS−stby 180 200 220 �A
Startup Phase Current Sense Input Current ICS−stup 180 200 220 �A
Propagation Delay (Current Sense Input to Output @ VTH T MOS = 3.0 V) TPLH(In/Out) − 220 − ns
Leading Edge Blanking Duration MC44608P40 TLEB − 480 − ns
Leading Edge Blanking Duration MC44608P75 TLEB − 250 − ns
Leading Edge Blanking + Propagation Delay MC44608P40 TDLY 500 680 900 ns
Leading Edge Blanking + Propagation Delay MC44608P75 TDLY 370 470 570 ns
oscillator section
Normal Operation Frequency MC44608P40 fosc 36 40 44 kHz